
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 7 December 2020 

Chairman: Councillor R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
 
To all Members of the Council: 
 
 

 
MEETING: Full Council 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 15 December 2020 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House, 

Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting  
for the purpose of transacting the business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
Attendance at this meeting and public access will be by remote means due to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 

Further details to enable remote access will be forwarded to all parties prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 

 
If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-

sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
REMOTE MEETING DETAILS 
 
This meeting will be held in a remote manner in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.   
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s social media platforms to enable access for 
the Press and Public.  
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from the meeting held on 13 October 2020 
 

4 - 10 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

4.   Declarations of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

5.   Communications which the Chairman or the Chief Executive may wish to lay 
before the Council 
 

 

6.   Communications which the Leader of the Council and Committee Chairmen 
may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Council and Public 
 

 

8.   In accordance with Rule No. 10 to receive the presentation or the debating 
of any Petitions from Members of the Council (if any) 
 

 

9.   Climate Emergency Strategy and Action Plan 
 

11 - 53 

10.   Schedule of Meetings 2021/22 
 

54 - 59 

11.   Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/22 
 

60 - 61 

12.   Treasury Management 2020-2021 Mid-Year Report 
 

62 - 75 

13.   Notices of Motion (if any) 
 

 

14.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)   Policy and Finance Committee- 24 September 2020 
 

76 - 89 

 (b)   Policy and Finance Committee- 26 November 2020 
 

90 - 103 

 (c)   Economic Development Committee- 18 November 2020 
 

104 - 117 

 (d)   Homes and Communities Committee- 23 November 2020 118 - 125 



 
 (e)   Leisure and Environment Committee- 17 November 2020 

 
126 - 133 

 (f)   General Purposes Committee- 12 November 2020 
 

134 - 137 

 (g)   Licensing Committee- 12 November 2020 
 

138 - 141 

 (h)   Planning Committee- 6 October 2020 
 

142 - 151 

 (i)   Planning Committee- 3 November 2020 
 

152 - 165 

 (j)   Planning Committee- 1 December 2020 
 

166 - 169 

 (k)   Audit and Accounts Committee- 30 September 2020 
 

170 - 175 

 (l)   Audit and Accounts Committee- 25 November 2020 
 

176 - 179 

 (m)   Board of WE Knight & Gilstrap Trustees- 2 October 2020 
 

180 - 185 

NOTES: 
 
(1) The Conservative Group will meet at 5.00pm in Rooms F1 - F3 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(2) The Labour Group will meet at 5.00pm in Room G1 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(3) The Independent Group will meet at 5.00pm prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(4) The Liberal Democrat Group will meet at 5.00pm in the Castle Room, prior to the Council 

Meeting. 
 
(5) Tea and coffee will be available in the Civic Suite. 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council Broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 13 October 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Brown, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor B Clarke-Smith, Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, 
Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor Mrs L Dales, Councillor 
Mrs G Dawn, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor K Girling, Councillor 
L Goff, Councillor P Harris, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor 
Mrs L Hurst, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor 
J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor N Mison, Councillor N Mitchell, 
Councillor P Peacock, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor 
M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, 
Councillor T Wendels and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs S Michael and Councillor R White 

 

77 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2020 
 

 The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police & 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that that minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2020 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest and the Council noted the interests previously 
declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 19 - Minutes for Noting.  
 

79 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting and Chairman advised that the 
meeting was being streamed live.   
 

80 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY WISH TO 
LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman advised the Council that he had attended socially distanced events 
commemorating the Battle of Britain, Warsaw Airbridge with Newark Town Council 
and VE Day with Nottinghamshire County Council. 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
81 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE 

CHAIRMEN MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 Councillor D. Lloyd, as Leader of the Council, advised Members that the Secretary of 
State had invited unitary authority proposals from North Yorkshire, Cumbria and 
Somerset. Therefore, it was unlikely that Nottinghamshire would not be included in 
the initial tranche of those authorities subject to possible local government reform.  
 
In addition, Councillor D. Lloyd advised Members that Nottinghamshire had been 
placed on the Government’s High Alert level (Tier 2) in response to the Covid-19 
Pandemic. In respect of providing guidance he asked all Members to give consistent 
messages to residents which mirrored those which were being published by the 
Council.  
 
Councillor K. Girling, as Chairman of the Economic Development Committee, informed 
Members that the Council had received £95,000 from the Heritage Recovery Fund for 
the National Civil War Centre.  
 

82 NEWARK & SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL - COVID-19 UPDATE 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director - Transformation & 
Communications which provided a comprehensive overview of the impact of Covid-19 
on Newark & Sherwood District Council’s services to date, including a summary of 
how the Council had responded to the challenge of Covid-19 by working differently to 
continue to deliver for its residents, businesses and communities. The report also 
provided an outline of how the Council may adapt as a result of Covid-19.  
 
The report included details of the impact of the pandemic on services, the additional 
work that the Council had undertaken during the period, the support which had been 
made available for staff, and a high level summary of the plan for transitioning out of 
Covid-19.  
 
Members expressed their heartfelt thanks to all staff
[...]
nance Committee at their meeting held on 24 September 2020, 
where the decision was made to refer this to this Full Council Meeting for approval.  

 
8.2 All Members were also invited to a workshop led by the Carbon Trust outlining the 

rationale behind the decision to set the carbon neutral target of 2035 and to gain further 
insight into the calculation of our carbon footprint.  

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) the Council’s carbon footprint target be approved - the footprint is calculated as 
2,165 tCO2e – which incorporates selected emissions from scopes 1, 2 and 3 (this 
footprint does not include emissions from housing (17,130 tCO2e), which have 
been considered separately);  

 
(b) 2035 is approved as the target date for carbon neutrality (the action plan sets out 

a series of schemes to support the neutral target – subject to feasibility);  
 
(c) a commitment is added to the Capital Project Feasibility Reserve of £40,000;  
 
(d) progress against the strategy and action plan, as coordinated by the 

Environmental Policy & Projects Officer, be reported to Policy & Finance 
Committee on an annual basis (additional projects and initiatives will be 
considered by the relevant officers and committees as required). 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Briony Ashton, Environmental Policy & Projects Officer on 
Ext. 5357 
 
Matthew Finch 
Director - Communities & Environment 
 

Agenda Page 16



Newark and Sherwood District Council 
Climate Emergency Strategy

September 2020

A
genda P

age 17



Foreword 2

Climate Emergency Declaration 3

Purpose of Climate Emergency Strategy 4

Newark & Sherwood District Council Carbon Footprint 6

NSDC Climate Emergency Target 7

Other carbon reduction opportunities 13

Emissions from Council owned housing 16

Emission Reduction Action Plan 18

Link to broader Council policies & strategies 19

Governance, Monitoring and Reporting 20

Engagement 21

Appendices 22

Contents

A
genda P


[...]
e which is a daytime meeting with a 10.00am start. 

 
2.3 Members will be aware that during the current pandemic meetings of the Planning 

Committee are commencing at 2.00pm. This can continue if required once into the fresh 
Municipal Year.  

 
2.4 One proposed change to highlight in the draft schedule is moving the May 2021 Annual 

Council Meeting to Tuesday 18 May 2021. This leaves a greater gap between the elections 
to be held on 6 May 2021 and will also enable more time for political groups to hold their 
annual meetings.  

 
 Policy & Finance Committee Budget Meeting  
 
2.5 It is also to be noted that the Policy & Finance Committee budget meeting in 2022 has 

been moved into the third week in February which will avoid the schools half term break. 
This same meeting is scheduled for Thursday 18 February 2021.  Following discussion with 
officers it is possible within the budget timetable to move this meeting into the following 
week.  The Chairman has agreed in principle to such a move so it is proposed to move this 
meeting to Monday 22 February 2021.  

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 

 
(a) the proposed Schedule of Meetings for 2021/22 be approved (noting the Annual 

Council Meeting date of Tuesday, 18 May 2021); and 
 
(b) the Policy & Finance Committee budget meeting in the current municipal year be 

moved to Monday, 22 February 2021.  
 

Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further information please contact Nigel Hill on extension 5243. 
 
John Robinson - Chief Executive 

Agenda Page 54

Agenda Item 10



 

 

MAY 2021 – MAY 2022 
 

2021 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

May      

 3 
 BANK HOLIDAY 

 

4 5 6 
COUNTY COUNCIL ELECTION 

PCC 

7 
 

 10 11 
 

12 13 14 

 17 18 
ANNUAL COUNCIL 

 

19 20 21 

 24 
 

25 26 27 28 

 31 
BANK HOLIDAY 

    

June  1 
PLANNING 

2 3 4 

 7 
HOMES & COMMUNITIES 

8 
 

9 10 
GP & LICENSING 

11 

 14 15 
SHAREHOLDER 

16 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

17 18 

 21 22 
LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT 

23 24 
PO
[...]
A
genda P

age 58



 

 

 

2022 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

May 2 
BANK HOLIDAY 

3 4 5 
 

6 

 9 10 
PLANNING 

11 12 13 

 16 17 
ANNUAL COUNCIL 

18 19 20 

 23 24 25 26 27 

 30 31    

 

All meetings will start at 6.00pm with the following exceptions: 
 
Planning Committee – 4.00pm  
Audit & Accounts Committee – 10.00am 
Shareholder Committee – 5.30pm 
 

A
genda P

age 59



 

COUNCIL MEETING – 15 DECEMBER 2020 
 
LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/22 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Paragraph 5 of Schedule 1A to the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the local 

authority to consider whether each financial year the scheme is to be revised or replaced.  
The authority must make any revision to its scheme, or any replacement scheme, no later 
than 31 January in the financial year preceding that for which the revision or replacement 
scheme is to have effect 

 
1.2 This report asks Members to confirm the continuation of the current Localised Council Tax 

Support Scheme implemented 1 April 2013 for the 2021/22 financial year with minor 
changes – that is to seek approval to uprate the income and disregard criteria in 
accordance with the annual uprating amounts applied by the Department for Works and 
Pensions. 

 
1.3 The annual uprating of the income and disregard criteria will demonstrate that the Council 

has continued to consider its obligations to vulnerable groups by maintaining the income 
disregards and premiums to protect families with children and claimants with disabilities.   

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 As part of the 2012 Welfare Reform Act the national Council Tax Benefit scheme was 

abolished and in accordance with the Local Government Act 2013 local authorities were 
required to introduce Localised Council Tax Support schemes from 1 April 2013.   

 
2.2 Government funding for the new schemes was reduced by approximately 10%, for Newark 

and Sherwood claimants this amounted to around £1m. 
 
2.3 S
[...]
en 
and people with disabilities.  

 
4.3 Each year the Department for Works & Pensions uprates the income and disregard 

amounts to account for inflation.  By applying the annual uprating of income and 
disregards to the 2021/22 scheme the Council will continue to demonstrate that it has 
considered its obligations to consider vulnerable groups within the design of its local 
scheme. 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 

That the Council continues to adopt the existing Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 
for all potential claimants for the financial year 2021/22 and uprates the income 
disregards and premiums in accordance with the Departments for Works & Pensions 
annual uprating criteria for 2021/22.  

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further information please contact Phil Ward, Business Manager – Revenues & Benefits on 
extension 5347. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources/Section 151 Officer 
 

Agenda Page 61



COUNCIL MEETING - 15 DECEMBER 2020 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020-21 MID YEAR REPORT 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. This report provides an update on the Council’s treasury activity and prudential indicators 

for the first half of 2020/21. This was reported to the Audit & Accounts Committee on 25 
November 2020.   
 

2. Summary of Treasury Balances as at 30 September 2020 
 

2.1. Below is a summary of the Council’s borrowing position as at 30 September 2020, further 
information at section 6. 
 

Balance on 
01/04/2020 

£m 
 

Balance on 
30/09/2020 

£m 

92.427 Total Borrowings 99.638 

0.224 Total Other Long Term Liabilities 0.224 

92.651 TOTAL EXTERNAL DEBT 99.862 

 
2.2. Below is a summary of the Council’s investment position as at 30 September 2020, further 

information at section 7. 
 

Balance on 
01/04/2020 

£m 
 

Balance on 
30/09/2020 

£m 

30.959 Total Short term Investments 49.522 

7.500 Total Long term Investments 7.500 

92.651 TOTAL INVESTMENTS 57.022 

 
2.3. Below is a summary of the Council’s capital ex
[...]
   
 
Appended to the report were reports to Nottinghamshire County Council’s Policy 
Committee seeking approval for the Leader of the County Council to seek support for 
a unitary local authority in Nottinghamshire, and a letter from the Leaders of all the 
Borough and District Councils in Nottinghamshire, along with the City Council, setting 
out their opposition to a single unitary authority.   
 
In order to progress alternative proposals and respond promptly and collaboratively, 

Agenda Page 77



the Leaders had recommended engaging external support to assist with a range of key 
tasks, including preparation and appraisal of options for improving local services, 
financial assessments and community engagement.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) the sum of £30,000 be set aside from the Change Management Reserve to 

support work associated with the forthcoming ‘Devolution White Paper’ and 
more specifically, the design and development of options to improve local 
government and public services more generally in Nottinghamshire; 

 
(b) the Chief Executive be requested to update this Committee on a regular basis on 

the progress of the above work; and 
 
(c) Members note the options for any future Local Government Reorganisation 

affecting Newark & Sherwood District Council would be referred to Full Council 
for consideration and debate. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To provide resource to enable the Council to participate effectively in the interests of 
its local community. 
 
 

136 CLIMATE EMERGENCY UPDATE 
 

 The Policy & Projects Officer presented a report which provided an update of the 
work overseen by the Climate Emergency Working Group (CEWG) of Members, to 
produce a climate strategy and action plan for Newark & Sherwood District Council in 
response to the declared climate emergency.  The conclusions from the CEWG, 
working with The Carbon Trust, were that the Council:  
 

 defines its carbon footprint based on selected operational data as set out in the 
strategy; 

 sets a target date of 2035 for carbon neutrality based on that data; 

 is guided by the action plan to reduce carbon emissions in order to meet the 
target for neutrality; and 

 monitors progress against the strategy and action plan by annual reporting to this 
Committee, with additional operational Committee updates as required. 

 
The Committee welcomed the suggested virtual opportunity for all Members to view 
the strategy and action plan prior to submission to the Full Council.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 
(a) the Council’s carbon footprint to target be recommended for approval by the 

Full Council - the footprint is calculated as 2,165 tCO2e – which incorporates 
selected emissions from scopes 1, 2 and 3 (this footprint does not include 
emissions from housing (17,130 tCO2e), which have been considered 
separately);  

Agenda Page 78



 
(b) 2035 be recommended to the Full Council as the target date for carbon 

neutrality (the action plan sets out a series of schemes to support the neutral 
target – subject to feasibility);  

 
(c) a commitment is added to the Capital Project Feasibility Reserve of £40,000;  
 
(d) governance of the strategy and action plan, as coordinated by the 

Environmental Policy and Projects Officer, is overseen by an annual report to 
Policy & Finance Committee that conveys progress against the annual carbon 
footprint (additional projects and initiatives will be considered by the relevant 
officers and committees as required); and 

 
(e) all Members have the opportunity to view the strategy and action plan at a 

virtual meeting on a date to be confirmed, prior to presentation to the Full 
Council. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To reduce the Council’s carbon emissions and to formalise its environmental 
ambitions by agreeing a measured and considered action plan. 
 

137 THE DIGITAL DECLARATION 
 

 The Business Manager - ICT & Digital Services presented a report which sought 
endorsement for the Cou
[...]
rovided in accordance with Section 100C (2) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  
 

171 NEWARK TOWNS FUND 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report regarding Newark Towns Fund.  
 

Agenda Page 98



(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  
 

172 DEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER ROBIN HOOD HOTEL 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report regarding the development of the 
former Robin Hood Hotel.  
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  
 

173 OLLERTON HALL 
 

 The Committee received an exempt update regarding Ollerton Hall.  
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  
 

 
Meeting closed at 8.23 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 99



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 100

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Economic Development Committee held in the Broadcast from 
the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 18 
November 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Girling (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor N Mison, Councillor N Mitchell, 
Councillor M Skinner and Councillor K Walker 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor Mrs L Dales 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs M Dobson (Committee Member), Councillor P Harris 
(Committee Member) and Councillor R White (Committee Member) 

 

REMOTE MEETING LEGISLATION 
 
This meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police & Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England & Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
72 DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY WHIP 

 
 NOTED that no 
[...]
Chairman 

Agenda Page 185


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from the meeting held on 13 October 2020
	9 Climate Emergency Strategy and Action Plan
	15.12.20 - Climate Emergency - Appendix 1 Strategy
	15.12.20 - Climate Emergency - Appendix 2 Action Plan

	10 Schedule of Meetings 2021/22
	15.12.20 - Schedule of Meetings 2021-22 - Draft Schedule

	11 Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/22
	12 Treasury Management 2020-2021 Mid-Year Report
	14a Policy and Finance Committee- 24 September 2020
	Minutes
	Exempt Minutes Public Pack, 24/09/2020 Policy & Finance Committee

	14b Policy and Finance Committee- 26 November 2020
	Minutes
	Restricted Minutes Public Pack, 26/11/2020 Policy & Finance Committee

	14c Economic Development Committee- 18 November 2020
	Minutes
	18.11.20 - Exempt ED Minutes , 18/11/2020 Economic Development Committee

	14d Homes and Communities Committee- 23 November 2020
	23.11.20 H&C exempt mins

	14e Leisure and Environment Committee- 17 November 2020
	Minutes

	14f General Purposes Committee- 12 November 2020
	Minutes

	14g Licensing Committee- 12 November 2020
	Minutes

	14h Planning Committee- 6 October 2020
	Minutes

	14i Planning Committee- 3 November 2020
	Minutes

	14j Planning Committee- 1 December 2020
	14k Audit and Accounts Committee- 30 September 2020
	Minutes

	14l Audit and Accounts Committee- 25 November 2020
	14m Board of WE Knight & Gilstrap Trustees- 2 October 2020



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council broadcast from Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 15 December 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor B Clarke-Smith, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor 
Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs G Dawn, Councillor K Girling, Councillor 
L Goff, Councillor P Harris, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor 
Mrs L Hurst, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor 
J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, 
Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor 
M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor K Walker, Councillor 
T Wendels, Councillor R White and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Brown, Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, 
Councillor P Peacock and Councillor I Walker 

 

This meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police & Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England & Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Prior to the transaction of business the Council stood in silence in memory of Tom Swan.   
 
92 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2020 

 
 AGREED that that minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest and the Council noted the interests previously 
declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 14 – Minutes for Noting.  
 

94 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting and the Chairman advised that the 
meeting was being streamed live. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



95 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMEN MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 Councillor D. Lloyd, as Leader of the Council, updated Members in respect of the 
proposed local government reorganisation initiative led by Nottinghamshire County 
Council.  He advised that, in response to a joint letter from district leaders inviting 
joint discussions, the Leader of the County Council had replied stating that due to 
the delay in the White Paper on devolution, the County Council would focus on their 
response to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 
In addition, Councillor Lloyd announced that the Council were about to launch a 
Community Resilience Grant Scheme and he encouraged all Members to get 
involved with the scheme and in doing so, support their local communities. 
 
Councillor R. Blaney, as Chairman of the Planning Committee, advised that Highways 
England had commenced a consultation on the A46 Newark Northern Bypass (A46 
Trans-Midland Trade Corridor).  The consultation period was scheduled to end on 2 
February 2021 and he advised that the Economic Development Committee would 
consider a response at their meeting in January 2021.  
 

Councillor R. Jackson, as Chairman of the Leisure & Environment Committee, advised 
the Council that given the close proximity to residential properties, the bottle bank 
site in Southwell had now been moved to a more suitable location.  He added that 
an additional site was being sought to enable further bottle banks to be provide, and 
that the Council were considering possible kerbside collections. 
 

In addition, Councillor Jackson referred to the green garden waste collection service 
which only operated on a monthly basis in December, January and February. He 
confirmed that this information was available on the Council’s website, but 
acknowledged but that this had led to some confusion with residents.  He also 
reported that throughout the pandemic there had only been a single occasion when 
a bin collection had been missed and expressed his thanks to officers. 
 

96 CLIMATE EMERGENCY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 
which provided an update of the work overseen by the Climate Emergency Working 
Group in producing a Climate Strategy and Action Plan. This was in response to the 
declared climate emergency by the Council.  
 

The Working Group had worked with the Carbon Trust to create the strategy and 
action plan which were set out in the report. In considering the report, Members 
stated that it was a honest and comprehensive assessment and welcomed the 
proposals contained therein.   
 

AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Council’s baseline footprint for carbon reduction be approved - 
the footprint is calculated as 2,165 tCO2e – which incorporates 
selected emissions from scopes 1, 2 and 3 (this footprint does not 
include emissions from housing (17,130 tCO2e), which have been 
considered separately);  

 



(b) 2035 be approved as the target date for carbon neutrality (the 
action plan sets out a series of schemes to support the neutral 
target – subject to feasibility);  

 
(c) a commitment is added to the Capital Project Feasibility Reserve of 

£40,000; and 
 
(d) progress against the strategy and action plan, as coordinated by 

the Environmental Policy & Projects Officer, be reported to Policy 
& Finance Committee on an annual basis (additional projects and 
initiatives will be considered by the relevant officers and 
committees as required). 

 
97 SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2021/22 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which set out a proposed 

schedule of meetings for the period May 2021 to May 2022. The report highlighted 
the change to the date of the Annual Council Meeting to Tuesday 18 May 2021 
which enabled greater time between the elections scheduled to take place on 6 May 
2021 and more time for the political groups to hold their annual meetings. In 
addition, it was proposed that the Policy & Finance Committee Budget Meeting 
scheduled to be held on Thursday 18 February 2021, be moved to Monday 22 
February 2021 in order to avoid school holidays.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the proposed Schedule of Meetings for 2021/22 (attached as 
Appendix A to these Minutes) be approved (noting the Annual 
Council Meeting date of Tuesday, 18 May 2021); and 

 
(b) the Policy & Finance Committee budget meeting in the current 

municipal year be moved to Monday, 22 February 2021.  
 

98 LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/22 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Director – Resources which sought to 
confirm the continuation of the Council’s Localised Council Tax Support Scheme, 
which had been implemented on 1 April 2013, for the 2021/22 financial year with 
minor changes.  The changes sought were to uprate the income and disregard 
criteria in accordance with the annual uprating amounts applied by the Department 
for Works & Pensions.  
 
The Local Government Finance Act 1992 required the Council to consider whether, 
each financial year, the scheme was to be revised or replaced, no later than 31 
January.  By making the proposed changes to uprate income and disregard criteria, it 
would demonstrate that the Council had continued to consider its obligations to 
vulnerable groups by maintaining the income disregards and premiums to protect 
families with children and claimants with disabilities.  
 
 



In considering the report, Members raised concerns in relation to the increase in 
claimants of universal credit; how such an increase would affect the local tax base 
for both the district and parish councils; and whether any forecasts had been 
undertaken in relation to the continued response to the Covid-19 Pandemic and 
Brexit.  In response, Councillor D. Lloyd advised that forecasts were difficult, but the 
Council were aware of the current issues and would mitigate accordingly, and he 
referred to the ongoing efforts to help residents of the district back into work and/or 
training. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Council continues to adopt the existing Localised 

Council Tax Support Scheme for all potential claimants for the financial 
year 2021/22 and uprates the income disregards and premiums in 
accordance with the Departments for Works & Pensions annual uprating 
criteria for 2021/22.  

 
99 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020-2021 MID-YEAR REPORT 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Business Manager - Financial Services 

which provided an update on the Council’s treasury activity and prudential 
indicators for the first half of 2020/21. The report included a summary of treasury 
balances, details of the capital expenditure and both borrowing and investment 
activities. 
 
Councillor N. Mitchell referred to the possibility of new borrowing being required in 
the remainder of the current financial year and sought clarification on whether this 
was a caveat due to the unpredictability of recent months, or whether there was a 
realistic chance that the Council would need to borrow due to known risks.  It was 
agreed to provide Councillor Mitchell with a written response. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Treasury Management Activity and Prudential 

Indicators be noted.  
 

100 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

100a POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE- 24 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 Minute No. 144 – Careline – Analogue to Digital Upgrade 
 
Councillor P. Harris requested details of the likely revenue impact for residents of 
the upgrade.   
 
Councillor D. Lloyd agreed to provide Councillor Harris a written response. 
 

 Councillor Mrs I. Brown left the meeting following the consideration of these 
minutes.  
 

 
 
 
 



100b POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE- 26 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 Minute No. 157 – Grounds Maintenance of HRA Land 
 
Councillor P. Harris stated that residents in his ward had experienced difficulties with 
the previous company delivering grounds maintenance and that the output 
specifications were not being delivered. He added that he would like to see 
specifications being met, and possibly upgraded in the future.   
 
Councillor D. Lloyd stated that bringing the contract back in-house enabled the 
Council to fully understand the current standard of service provision and make 
improvements where required.  He added that the Council had also made a 
commitment to improve tenant engagement and therefore wished to work with 
them to set a target.  
 

100c ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE- 18 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

100d HOMES AND COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE- 23 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

100e LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE- 17 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 Minute No. 73 – Fly Tipping 
 
Councillor L. Goff requested that he be provided with updates of any prosecutions 
for fly tipping in the Devon Ward. 
 
Councillor R. Jackson agreed to provide Councillor Goff with a written response.  
 

100f GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE- 12 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

100g LICENSING COMMITTEE- 12 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

100h PLANNING COMMITTEE- 6 OCTOBER 2020 
 

100i PLANNING COMMITTEE- 3 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

100j PLANNING COMMITTEE- 1 DECEMBER 2020 
 

100k AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE- 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

100l AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE- 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

100m BOARD OF WE KNIGHT & GILSTRAP TRUSTEES- 2 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 Minute No. 9 – Land off Cedar Avenue/Lincoln Road, Newark 
 
Councillor L. Goff asked if the Winthorpe Estate Resident’s Group had provided their 
individual contact details.   
 

Councillor Mrs R. Crowe advised that no details had been provided to date. 
 



 
Meeting closed at 7.24 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


